
 

 

ATTACHMENT A 

 

Current Tariff Pages 

(Attached)



 Fourth Revised Sheet No. 1 

 Canceling Third Revised Sheet No. 1 

 

Granite Telecommunications, LLC 
P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2  

Issued: July 1, 2021 Effective Date: July 1, 2021 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Case Nos. 21-0739-TP-ATA and 90-9272-TP-TRF 

 

Robert T. Hale, Jr. 

President 

Granite Telecommunications, LLC 

100 Newport Avenue Extension  

Quincy, MA 02171  

 

CHECK SHEET 

 

The sheets of this Tariff are effective as of the date shown. The original sheets named below contain all 

changes from the original Tariff and are in effect on the date shown. An asterisk (*) reflects the revision 

number of pages included in a current filing with the Commission. 

 

Sheet 

   

Title 

  1 

  2 

  3 

  4 

  5 

  6 

  7 

  8 

  9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

  

 

Revision 

 

Original 

Fourth* 

First 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Sheet 

  

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 

 37 

 38 

 39 

 40 

 41 

 42 

 43 

 44 

 45  

 46 

 47 

 48 

 49 

 50 

 51 

 52 

 53 

 54 

 54.1 

Revision 

 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original  

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original  

First*

Sheet 

  

 54.2 

 54.3  

 54.4 

  55 

 

  

  

  

 

Revision 

 

First 

Original 

Original 

Third* 

 

Sheet Revision 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 Third Revised Sheet No. 55 

 Canceling Second Revised Sheet No. 55 

 

Granite Telecommunications, LLC 
P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2 

 

Issued: July 1, 2021 Effective Date: July 1, 2021 

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Case Nos. 21-0739-TP-ATA and 90-9272-TP-TRF 

 

Robert T. Hale, Jr. 

President 

Granite Telecommunications, LLC 

100 Newport Avenue Extension  

Quincy, MA 02171  

RATES 
4.1 Access Service  

 

4.1.1 Switched Access Service 

 

  Originating Non-8YY Access, per minute $0.00408 

 Originating 8YY Access, per minute*  

Terminating Access, per minute* 

 

 Company adopts the corresponding interstate originating 8YY Access and Terminating 

Access per minute switched exchange access rates set forth in the Company’s F.C.C. Tariff 

No. 1. 

 

4.1.2 Toll Free Data Base Access Service 

 

Basic 800 Query, per query  $0.002303 

Carrier ID Charge, per query  $0.00 

Call Handling and Destination Feature Charge, per query  $0.00 

 

4.2 Miscellaneous Services 

 

4.2.1  Presubscription 

 

A) Authorized PIC Change 

   -Per Telephone Exchange Service 

Line or Trunk, manual     $5.50 

 

B) Simultaneous Intrastate and Interstate PIC Change 

 

Pursuant to O.A.C. 4901:1-7-3 (C), when both the interstate and intrastate PIC is 

changed simultaneously, 50% of the Intrastate PIC Change Charge is waived. 

 

4.3 Individual Case Basis Arrangements 

 

Individual Case Basis (“ICB”) arrangements will be developed on a case-by-case basis in response 

to a bona fide Customer or prospective Customer request and based on specific Customer 

commitments, unless otherwise prohibited by law or regulation.  ICB arrangement switched 

exchange access service rates will be available to any similarly situated Customer. 

 

(N) 

(T) 

 

(T)(R) 

(T) 

 

 

 

 

 

(R) 

(R) 



 

  

ATTACHMENT B 

 

Proposed Tariff Amendments  



 Fifth Revised Sheet No. 1 

 Canceling Fourth Revised Sheet No. 1 

 

Granite Telecommunications, LLC 
P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2  

Issued: June 17, 2022 Effective Date: July 18, 2022                      

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Case Nos. 22-0596 -TP-ATA and 90-9272-TP-TRF 

 

Robert T. Hale, Jr. 

President 

Granite Telecommunications, LLC 

100 Newport Avenue Extension  

Quincy, MA 02171  

 

CHECK SHEET 

 

The sheets of this Tariff are effective as of the date shown. The original sheets named below contain all 

changes from the original Tariff and are in effect on the date shown. An asterisk (*) reflects the revision 

number of pages included in a current filing with the Commission. 

 

Sheet 

   

Title 

  1 

  2 

  3 

  4 

  5 

  6 

  7 

  8 

  9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

  

 

Revision 

 

Original 

Fifth* 

First 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Sheet 

  

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 

 37 

 38 

 39 

 40 

 41 

 42 

 43 

 44 

 45  

 46 

 47 

 48 

 49 

 50 

 51 

 52 

 53 

 54 

 54.1 

Revision 

 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original  

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original 

Original  

First

Sheet 

  

 54.2 

 54.3  

 54.4 

  55 

 

  

  

  

 

Revision 

 

First 

Original 

Original 

Fourth* 

 

Sheet Revision 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 Fourth Revised Sheet No. 55 

 Canceling Third Revised Sheet No. 55 

 

Granite Telecommunications, LLC 
P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2  

Issued:  June 17, 2022 Effective Date: July 18, 2022                     

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio 

Case Nos. 22-0596 -TP-ATA and 90-9272-TP-TRF 

 

Robert T. Hale, Jr. 

President 

Granite Telecommunications, LLC 

100 Newport Avenue Extension  

Quincy, MA 02171  

RATES 
4.1 Access Service 

 

4.1.1 Switched Access Service 

 

  Originating Non-8YY Access, per minute $0.00408 

 Originating 8YY Access, per minute*  

Terminating Access, per minute* 

 

 Company adopts the corresponding interstate Originating 8YY Access and Terminating 

Access per minute switched exchange access rates set forth in the Company’s F.C.C. Tariff 

No. 1. 

 

4.1.2 Toll Free Data Base Access Service 

 

Company adopts the corresponding interstate Toll Free Data Base Access Service per 

minute switched exchange access rates set forth in the Company’s F.C.C. Tariff No. 1. 

 

4.2 Miscellaneous Services 

 

4.2.1  Presubscription 

 

A) Authorized PIC Change 

   -Per Telephone Exchange Service 

Line or Trunk, manual     $5.50 

 

B) Simultaneous Intrastate and Interstate PIC Change 

 

Pursuant to O.A.C. 4901:1-7-3 (C), when both the interstate and intrastate PIC is 

changed simultaneously, 50% of the Intrastate PIC Change Charge is waived. 

 

4.3 Individual Case Basis Arrangements 

 

Individual Case Basis (“ICB”) arrangements will be developed on a case-by-case basis in response 

to a bona fide Customer or prospective Customer request and based on specific Customer 

commitments, unless otherwise prohibited by law or regulation.  ICB arrangement switched 

exchange access service rates will be available to any similarly situated Customer.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(T)(R) 

(T)(R) 



 

 

ATTACHMENT C 

Description of Changes 

 

With this submission, Granite Telecommunications, LLC amends its switched exchange access 

service tariff, P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2 to comply with the Federal Communications Commission’s 

October 9, 2020 Report and Order in WC Docket No. 18-156, In the Matter of 8YY Access Charge 

Reform, FCC 20-143, Section 51.911(c) of the Federal Communications Commission’s rules, 47 

C.F.R. §51.911(c), and the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio’s June 1, 2022 Entry in Case No. 10-

2387-TP-COI, effective July 1, 2022. 

 

 


