## ATTACHMENT A

Current Tariff Pages (Attached)

# Granite Telecommunications, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2

### **CHECK SHEET**

The sheets of this Tariff are effective as of the date shown. The original sheets named below contain all changes from the original Tariff and are in effect on the date shown. An asterisk (\*) reflects the revision number of pages included in a current filing with the Commission.

Sheet	<u>Revision</u>	Sheet	Revision	Sheet	Revision	Sheet	Revision
Title	Original	28	Original	54.2	First		
1	Fourth*	29	Original	54.3	Original		
2	First	30	Original	54.4	Original		
3	Original	31	Original	55	Third*		
4	Original	32	Original				
5	Original	33	Original				
6	Original	34	Original				
7	Original	35	Original				
8	Original	36	Original				
9	Original	37	Original				
10	Original	38	Original				
11	Original	39	Original				
12	Original	40	Original				
13	Original	41	Original				
14	Original	42	Original				
15	Original	43	Original				
16	Original	44	Original				
17	Original	45	Original				
18	Original	46	Original				
19	Original	47	Original				
20	Original	48	Original				
21	Original	49	Original				
22	Original	50	Original				
23	Original	51	Original				
24	Original	52	Original				
25	Original	53	Original				
26	Original	54	Original				
27	Original	54.1	First*				

Issued: July 1, 2021 Effective Date: July 1, 2021

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case Nos. 21-0739-TP-ATA and 90-9272-TP-TRF

Robert T. Hale, Jr.
President
Granite Telecommunications, LLC
100 Newport Avenue Extension
Quincy, MA 02171

## Granite Telecommunications, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2

### RATES

### 4.1 Access Service

### 4.1.1 Switched Access Service

Originating Non-8YY Access, per minute	\$0.00408	
Originating 8YY Access, per minute*		(N)
Terminating Access, per minute*		(T)

Company adopts the corresponding interstate originating 8YY Access and Terminating Access per minute switched exchange access rates set forth in the Company's F.C.C. Tariff No. 1.

#### 4.1.2 Toll Free Data Base Access Service

Basic 800 Query, per query	\$0.002303	
Carrier ID Charge, per query	\$0.00	(R)
Call Handling and Destination Feature Charge, per query	\$0.00	(R)

### 4.2 Miscellaneous Services

#### 4.2.1 Presubscription

A) Authorized PIC Change -Per Telephone Exchange Service Line or Trunk, manual

\$5.50

(T)(R)

(T)

B) Simultaneous Intrastate and Interstate PIC Change

> Pursuant to O.A.C. 4901:1-7-3 (C), when both the interstate and intrastate PIC is changed simultaneously, 50% of the Intrastate PIC Change Charge is waived.

#### 4.3 **Individual Case Basis Arrangements**

Individual Case Basis ("ICB") arrangements will be developed on a case-by-case basis in response to a bona fide Customer or prospective Customer request and based on specific Customer commitments, unless otherwise prohibited by law or regulation. ICB arrangement switched exchange access service rates will be available to any similarly situated Customer.

Issued: July 1, 2021 Effective Date: July 1, 2021 Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio

Case Nos. 21-0739-TP-ATA and 90-9272-TP-TRF

Robert T. Hale, Jr. President Granite Telecommunications, LLC 100 Newport Avenue Extension

## ATTACHMENT B

Proposed Tariff Amendments

# Granite Telecommunications, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2

### **CHECK SHEET**

The sheets of this Tariff are effective as of the date shown. The original sheets named below contain all changes from the original Tariff and are in effect on the date shown. An asterisk (\*) reflects the revision number of pages included in a current filing with the Commission.

Sheet	<u>Revision</u>	Sheet	Revision	Sheet	Revision	Sheet	Revision
Title	Original	28	Original	54.2	First		
1	Fifth*	29	Original	54.3	Original		
2	First	30	Original	54.4	Original		
3	Original	31	Original	55	Fourth*		
4	Original	32	Original	23	1 ourth		
5	Original	33	Original				
6	Original	34	Original				
7	Original	35	Original				
8	Original	36	Original				
9	Original	37	Original				
10	Original	38	Original				
11	Original	39	Original				
12	Original	40	Original				
13	Original	41	Original				
14	Original	42	Original				
15	Original	43	Original				
16	Original	44	Original				
17	Original	45	Original				
18	Original	46	Original				
19	Original	47	Original				
20	Original	48	Original				
21	Original	49	Original				
22	Original	50	Original				
23	Original	51	Original				
24	Original	52	Original				
25	Original	53	Original				
26	Original	54	Original				
27	Original	54.1	First				

Issued: June 17, 2022 Effective Date: July 18, 2022

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case Nos. 22-0596 -TP-ATA and 90-9272-TP-TRF

Robert T. Hale, Jr.
President
Granite Telecommunications, LLC
100 Newport Avenue Extension
Quincy, MA 02171

## Granite Telecommunications, LLC P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2

### RATES

### 4.1 Access Service

### 4.1.1 Switched Access Service

Originating Non-8YY Access, per minute Originating 8YY Access, per minute\* Terminating Access, per minute\* \$0.00408

Company adopts the corresponding interstate Originating 8YY Access and Terminating Access per minute switched exchange access rates set forth in the Company's F.C.C. Tariff No. 1.

### 4.1.2 <u>Toll Free Data Base Access Service</u>

Company adopts the corresponding interstate Toll Free Data Base Access Service per minute switched exchange access rates set forth in the Company's F.C.C. Tariff No. 1.

(T)(R) (T)(R)

### 4.2 Miscellaneous Services

### 4.2.1 <u>Presubscription</u>

A) Authorized PIC Change
-Per Telephone Exchange Service
Line or Trunk, manual

\$5.50

B) Simultaneous Intrastate and Interstate PIC Change

Pursuant to O.A.C. 4901:1-7-3 (C), when both the interstate and intrastate PIC is changed simultaneously, 50% of the Intrastate PIC Change Charge is waived.

## 4.3 <u>Individual Case Basis Arrangements</u>

Individual Case Basis ("ICB") arrangements will be developed on a case-by-case basis in response to a bona fide Customer or prospective Customer request and based on specific Customer commitments, unless otherwise prohibited by law or regulation. ICB arrangement switched exchange access service rates will be available to any similarly situated Customer.

Issued: June 17, 2022 Effective Date: July 18, 2022

Issued under authority of the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio Case Nos. 22-0596 -TP-ATA and 90-9272-TP-TRF

Robert T. Hale, Jr.
President
Granite Telecommunications, LLC
100 Newport Avenue Extension
Quincy, MA 02171

## ATTACHMENT C Description of Changes

With this submission, Granite Telecommunications, LLC amends its switched exchange access service tariff, P.U.C.O. Tariff No. 2 to comply with the Federal Communications Commission's October 9, 2020 *Report and Order* in WC Docket No. 18-156, In the Matter of 8YY Access Charge Reform, FCC 20-143, Section 51.911(c) of the Federal Communications Commission's rules, 47 C.F.R. §51.911(c), and the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio's June 1, 2022 Entry in Case No. 10-2387-TP-COI, effective July 1, 2022.